
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

----------------------------------------------------------------X 

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 

JUDGMENT 

Plaintiff,   CV 20-6343 (JS) (ST) 

 

- against -     

  

GREGORY ALTIERI, 

Defendant. 

----------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

 

An Adoption Order of Honorable Joanna Seybert, United States District Judge, having been 

filed on January 5, 2023, adopting in its entirety the December 9, 2022 Report and 

Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge Steven L. Tiscione; granting Plaintiff’s 

Motion for Judgment Based on Settlement; Ordering Defendant to pay a disgorgement of 

$10,816.047.90, pre-judgment interest of $1,648,890.31, and a civil penalty of $10,816,047.90, it 

is 

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Plaintiff Securities & Exchange Commission’s 

Motion for Judgment Based on Settlement is granted; and that Plaintiff Securities & Exchange 

Commission is awarded a judgment in the amount of $23,280,986.11 against Defendant Gregory 

Altieri, consisting of a disgorgement of $10,816,047.90, pre-judgment interest of $1,648,890.31, 

and a civil penalty of $10,816,047.90. 

 
Dated: January 5, 2023 

 Central Islip, New York 

  

 

BRENNA B. MAHONEY 

CLERK OF COURT 

 

BY: /S/ JAMES J. TORITTO 

DEPUTY CLERK 

Case 2:20-cv-06343-JS-ST   Document 32   Filed 01/05/23   Page 1 of 1 PageID #: 274


